
Page 1 to 13

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/000616-2022 

Contract

St Helens Borough Council Home to School Transport
Services

St.Helens Council

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2022/S 000-000616

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-02e936  

Published 10 January 2022, 12:26pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

St.Helens Council

Town Hall, Victoria Square

St Helens

WA10 1HP

Contact

Mrs Jackie Houghton

Email

jackiehoughton@sthelens.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 0

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/000616-2022
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/000616-2022
mailto:jackiehoughton@sthelens.gov.uk


Page 2 to 13

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://www.sthelens.gov.uk

Buyer's address

http://www.sthelens.gov.uk

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

St Helens Borough Council Home to School Transport Services

Reference number

DN574661

II.1.2) Main CPV code

60000000 - Transport services (excl. Waste transport)

http://www.sthelens.gov.uk
http://www.sthelens.gov.uk


Page 3 to 13

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

St Helens Council are inviting suitably experienced transport operators to tender for journey
routes to convey clientele from home to school and various centres/ locations inside and
outside the Borough using hired transport. All Applicants who wish to apply for consideration
and inclusion for this contact must hold a St Helens Council contract driver badge issued by
the Licensing department.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £5,085,507.60

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UK - United Kingdom

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

St Helens Council are inviting suitably experienced transport operators to tender for journey
routes to convey clientele from home to school and various centres/ locations inside and
outside the Borough using hired transport. All Applicants who wish to apply for consideration
and inclusion for this contact must hold a St Helens Council contract driver badge issued by
the Licensing department.

A copy of the Licensing Guidance has been included with this tender pack. Only drivers who
have a contract driver badge issued by St.Helens Council Licensing Department may be used
on this contract. It is the contractor’s responsibility to ensure all drivers have undertaken the
checks and have a valid photo identification driver card during the contract period.

All companies whose fleet contains vehicles over eight seats must provide their OCRS score
at the time of application.



Page 4 to 13

Operators will be expected to provide a monthly report, detailing the current OCRS score by
the third Friday of each month.

If at any point your score changes it is the responsibility of the operator to inform the Council
immediately about any infringements. The Council will perform spot checks on providers;
failing to inform the council about any changes may result in the operator being removed
from the approved list.

OCRS monthly reports and Operator licenses should be e-mailed to 
schooltransport@sthelens.gov.uk

All Drivers will also be expected to hold a valid Certificate of Driver Competency. This must
be confirmed by the Operator

All bidders will be required to complete Section One and Two of the Vendor Profile on the
Chest Portal

II.2.5) Award criteria

Cost criterion - Name: Rate/Availability / Weighting: 100

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

mailto:schooltransport@sthelens.gov.uk


Page 5 to 13

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: No

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2021/S 000-025032

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

DN574661

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

22 December 2021

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 16 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 16 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 16 

/Notice/025032-2021


Page 6 to 13

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 16 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Al Taxis Ltd

Huyton

L36 2NP

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Ashtons Mini Travel

St Helens

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor



Page 7 to 13

Auto Travel

Bolton

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Brady's Mini Bus Travel

St Helens

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Britannia Radio Cars Ltd

Liverpool

Country

United Kingdom



Page 8 to 13

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

C & C Travel

St Helens

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

C J's Travel Ltd

St Helens

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes



Page 9 to 13

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Critchleys Contracts

St Helens

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Diamond Travel

St Helens

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Knowsley Travel

Liverpool

Country



Page 10 to 13

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

LM Travel

St Helens

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Merseybus Ltd

Kirby

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME



Page 11 to 13

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Radcliffe Taxis

Kirkby

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Rocket Mini Coaches

Prescot

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

S.C.T./S.H.I.F.T Limited

St Helens



Page 12 to 13

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Travel Co

St Helens

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £5,085,507.60



Page 13 to 13

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

St Helens Council

St Helens

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-07-14T09:42:55+0100
	TCPDF




